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Dear Sir(s), 
 

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting dated 31st January, 2026  

Ref: Regulation 30, 33 and 52 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015  

 

This is to inform that the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held today i.e. 
31st January, 2026 has, inter alia, considered and: 
 

1. Approved the Standalone and Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results of the Company 
for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2025. The Standalone and 
Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and nine 
months ended 31st December, 2025 along with the Limited Review Report(s) 
(Standalone and Consolidated) from the Statutory Auditors of the Company are enclosed 
herewith as “Annexure-A”.  

 

2. Based on the recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee, 
approved the extension of term of service of Shri Kalidas Pramanik, Chief Marketing 
Officer, Senior Management Personnel of the Company, which is due for completion 
today i.e., 31st January, 2026 for a further period of two years i.e. with effect from 1st 
February, 2026 till 31st January, 2028. 

 

3. Based on the recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee, 
approved the extension of term of service of Shri Rajesh Kakkar, Head Human 
Resources, Senior Management Personnel of the Company, which is due for completion 
on 31st March, 2026 for a further period of one year i.e. with effect from 1st April, 2026 
till 31st March, 2027. 
 

The disclosures for point no. 2 & 3, as required under Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with SEBI Master 
Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated 11th November, 2024 are enclosed 
as “Annexure - B”. 

 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 a.m. and concluded at 2.15 p.m.  
 

This is for your information and record.  
 

Thanking you,  
 

Yours faithfully, 
For BIRLA CORPORATION LIMITED 
 
 

 

(MANOJ KUMAR MEHTA) 
Company Secretary & Legal Head 
 

Encl: As above 

http://www.birlacorporation.com/
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V. SANKAR AIYAR & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

Sarojini House, 6 Bhagwan Das Road, New Delhi-110001 
Tel. (011)44744G43; e-mail: newdell1i@vsa.co.in 

INDEPENDE N T AUDITOR'S LIMITED REVIEW REPOR T ON THE U NAUDITED CONSOLIDATED 

FINANCIAL RESULTS OF THE BIRLA CORPORATION LIMITED FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE 

MONTHS ENDED 31st DECEM0[R, 2025 

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 

BIRLA CORPORATION LIMITED 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of Unaudited Consolidated 1-inancial Results ("thP Statement") of
Birla Corporation Limited ("the Holding Company") and its subsidiaries ("the Holding Company and its
subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group") for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December 2025,
being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulations 33 and 52 of the SEBI

(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listins Resulations")

2. This Statement which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's Management and approved by the Holding
Company's Board of Directors in their meeting held on 31st January 2026, has been prepared in accordance with
the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial
Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other accounting
principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulations 33 and 52 of the Listing Regulations. Our
responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on RPviPw l-ngr1gPment� {SRI-) )410,
"Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the F.ntity", issued by the
Institute of Ch.:irtercd Accountants of India (IC/\1) This standard rrri11irr� thr1t wr> rl,rn ;rnrl rPrforrn lhP. rPviPw Lo
obt;-iin moderate assurance as to whether thP <;tr1tPment i� frpp from m;iteri;il misstatement. A review ot interim
financial information consists of milking inquiries, primarily of Holding Company's personnel responsible for
financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially
less in scope than an audit conducted In accordance with !;lmH.iards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10)
of-the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does-no enable u to obtain assurance that we would become
aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit
opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular No. CIR/CFD/CMDl/44/2019 dated 29th March, 
2019 issued by the SEBI under regulations 33{8) of the Listing Regulations to the extent applicable. 

4. The statement includes Lhe resull of following e11Lilies.

a. Birla Corporation Limited (BCL) (Parent)

b. RCCPL Private Limited (RCCPL) (100% suusidicuy of BCL)

c. Birla Jute Supply Company Limited (100% subsidiary of BCL)

d. Talavadi Cements Limited (98.01% subsidi.:iry of BCL)

e. l.ok Ceme11l� I i111ilPd (100% -;11h-;idir1ry nf Rr.l)

f. Budge Budge Floor Coverings Limited {100% subsidiary of BCL)

g. Blrla (Cement) Assam Limiled (100% sulJsiuidry uf BCL)

h. M.P. Birla Group Services Private Limited {100% subsidiary of BCL)

i. AAA Resources Private Limited {100% subsidiary of RCCPL)

j. Utility Infrastructure & Works Private Limited (100% subsidiary of RCCPL)

k. SIMPL Mining & Infrastructure Limited (100% subsidiary of RCCPL)

OTHER OFFICES: MUMBAI I CHENNAI I NOIDA I HYDERABAD

" 

Annexure-A



V. Sankar Aiyar & Co., 
Chartered Accountants 

Continuation Sheet 

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the 
consideration of the review reports of other auditor and management's certificates referred to in paragraph 6 and 
7 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared 
in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Ind AS 34 prescribed under 
section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not 
disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Listing Regulations, including the manner in which 
it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

6. The consolidated unaudited financial results include the interim financial information of eight subsidiaries which 
have not been reviewed by their auditors and are based solely on management certified accounts, whose 
financial information (before consolidation adjustments) reflect total revenues of z 0.05 Crore and z 0.35 Crore 
for the quarter ended 31st December 2025 and nine months ended 31st December 2025 respectively and total 
profit after tax of (-) z 0.60 Crore and (-) z 1.69 Crores for the quarter ended 31st December 2025 and nine 
months ended 31st December 2025 respectively and total comprehensive income of(-) z 0.60 Crore and(-) z 1.69 
Crores for the quarter ended 31st December 2025 and nine months ended 31st December 2025 respectively as 
considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results. According to the information and explanation given to 
us by the Management, these interim financial statements are not material to the Group. 

7. The consolidated unaudited financial results include the interim financial information of one subsidiary, whose 
financial statement (before consolidation adjustments) reflect total revenues of z 0.13 Crore and z 0.37 Crore for 
the quarter ended 31st December 2025 and nine months ended 31st December 2025 respectively and total profit 
r1ftPr tr1x of z 0.02 Crore and z 0.04 Crore for the quarter ended 31st December 2025 and nine months ended 31st 
December 2025 respectively and total comprehensive income of z 0.02 Crore and z 0.04 Crore for the quarter 
ended 31st December 2025 and nine months ended 31st December 2025 respectively as considered in the 
consolidated unaudited financial results. This financial information has been reviewed by another auditor and for 
consolidation purpose, adjustments have been made by the subsidiary company's management. We have 
reviewed these consolidation adjustments made by the subsidiary company's management. Our opinion in so far 
relates to the affairs of the above mentioned subsidiary is based on review report of the other auditor and 
consolidation adjustments prepared by the subsidiary company's management and reviewed by us. 

Our conclusion on the statement in respect of the matters stated in paragraph 6 and 7 above is not modified with 
respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of other auditor and the financial information certified 
by the Management. 

Place: New Delhi 

Dated: 31stJanuary,2026 
p..RAIYA 

WDEL 

N 10920 

Eorcc 

For V. Sankar Aiyar & Co. 

Chartered Accountants 

ICAI Firm Regn. 109208W 

Puneet Kumar Khandelwal 

Partner (M. No. 429967) 

UDIN: 26429967ZFBSQl6871 



BIRIA CORPORATION LIMITED 

Regd. Office: 9/1, R.N. Mukherjee Road, Kolkata-700 001 
CIN-LOl 13 Z WB 1919PLC003334 

UNAUDITED CONSOIJDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS fOR THE Q..UAFITER ANO NINE MONTHS ENOED 31ST OECEMRERJ925 

Consolldat•d 
Quarter Quarter Quarter Nine Months Nine Months 
Ended Ended Ended Ended Ended 

Partlcular< 31st Dec, 25 30th Se pt, ZS 31st Dec, 2-4 31st Dec, 25 31st Dec, 24 
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

Income 
l Revenue from operations 2,158 74 2,206 53 2,256 6'> 6,819 49 6,399 58 
2 Other income 19 15 26 91 15 42 78.00 49.68 
3 Total income Z,177,89 Z,233.44 Z.272.07 6,897.49 6,449.26 

Expense.} 
ii) Cost of m-aterials consumed 344 43 369 70 353 21 1,088 45 1,049.75 
b' Purchases of stock-in-tr ad� 9 37 7 93 4 84 24.97 11.97 
c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-

(103.90) (101 98) (2119) (126 64) (147 72) 
progress and stock-in-trade 

d) Employee benefits e,cpense 148 16 151 65 143 95 451 83 432 02 
e) Finance costs 65 33 66 53 82 96 202 58 253 81 
f) Depreciation and amortisation expense 132 52 134 31 139 06 397.40 429 61 
g) Power & fuel 443 77 447 11 461 16 1,285 46 1,307 76 
h) Transport & forwarding expenses 

• On finished products 484 41 473 39 530 39 1,521 93 1,495 72 
• On internal material transfer 80.68 78.48 63 26 239.35 172.79 

i) Other expenses 459 26 475,37 473 09 1 389.97 1,393,90 
4 Total expenses 2.064.03 2 102.49 2,230.73 6 475.30 6,399.61 

5 Profit/ (Loss) before exceptional items and tax 113.86 130.95 41.34 422.19 49.65 
6 E,cceptional items (Refer Note 2) 34 14 . 34 14 
7 Proft / (Loss) before tax 79.72 130.95 41.34 388.05 49.65 
8 Tu l'XpenSf"'S 

-Current taK 21 08 25 93 7.47 81 08 7 67 
-Deferred t.ax 5 43 14 54 2.68 43 71 3 36 
-Income tax relating to ea rlier years 0 45 0 45 

9 Net Profit I (Loss) for the period 52.76 90.48 31.19 262.81 38.62 
Profit l (Loul Htrlbutabl� 10; 
- Owners of the Parent 52 76 90 48 31.19 262.81 38.62 
- Non Controlling Interest . . 

10 Other Comprehensive Income 
A {i) Items that will nol be reclassified to Profit or Loss (10 53) (150 30) (82 87) (14 08) 215 61 

(ii) Income Tax relating to items that will not be 
1 67 22.01 12 46 2 43 41 33 

reclassified to Profit or Loss 
8 (i) hems that will be reclassified to Profit or loss 0 90 1 35 0 43 3 89 5 57 

{ii) lncomt! T.ax relating to items that will be reclassified to 
(0 44) (0 17) (0 18) (1 49) 11 5�1 Profit or Loss 

Other Comprehensive Income for the period (Net of Tax) (8.40) (127.11) (70.16) (9.25) 260.97 
t"Uher Com�reh!:n!itJe lnc2m� attriB;utable to. 
• Owners of the Parent (8 40) (12711) (70,16) (9 25) 260 97 
• Non Controlling Interest . . 

11 Total Comprehensive Income for the Period 44.36 (36.63) (38.97) 253.56 299.59 
Tomi C2merahcnsi'lle !n�ome attriburable to: 
- Owners of thP P�rP.nr 

� - 411,o- f3&6J) 138 '?7) 2S3.S6 29959-
- Non Controlling Interest 

12 Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value� 10/- each) 77 01 77 01 77 01 77 01 17 01 
13 Other Equity 
14 Basic and Diluted Earnings Per Share (Face Value of� 10/· 6 85 11 75 4 06 34 13 5 02 

each) for the period l'i 

,i " 

I { 1n Crores) 

Year 
Ended 

31St March, 25 
(Audited) 

9,214 49 
97 91 

9,312.40 

1,443.66 
18 68 

(77 82) 

564.01 
327,06 
571 85 

1,771 G9 

2,118 78 
244 79 

1.913 48 
8 896.18 

416.22 
38 37 

377.85 

84 56 
(1 93) 

295.22 

295 23 
(0 01) 

55.67 

63 73 

5 32 

(1 59) 

123.13 

123.13 
. 

418.35 

1836 
(U.Ul) 
77 01 

6,938 11 
38 34 



� 
1) Additional Disclosure as per  Regulations 52 (4 )  of Securities and Exchange Board of India {Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

21 

Quarter Quarter Quarter Nine Months Nine Months Year 
Sr. 

Particulars Ended Ended Ended Ended Ended Ended 
No, - -- - 31st  Dec, 25 30th Sept, 25 31st Dec, 24 31st Dec, 2S 31st Dec, 24 31st March, 25 

(Unaudited! !Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 
al Debt Eouitv RaLio (1 1, times) 0 46 047 0.51 0 46 0 61 0 56 
bl Debt Service Coveraee Ratio fin times) 2 15 1 22 1 30 1 27 D 97 1 22 
<) Interest Service Coveraec Ratio fin times) •L25 4.99 3.17 4.88 2.89 3 90 
dl Debenture Redemotion Reserve ( t in Crores) 9 DD 9 00 16.51 9 00  16 51 16 51 
el Net Wwth It m C!oresl 6 068 45 6.024 09 5 7 73.25 6 068 45 5,773 25 5 891 90 
fJ Net Profit/ (lossl after Ta< It in Cro,esl 52 76 90 48 31 [9 262 81 38 62 295 22 
g) Basic and Diluted Earnings Per Share {Face Value of 

6 85 11 75 4 .06 34 13 5 02 38 34 
t 10/- each) for the period (t) 

hi Current Ratio (in times I 0.99 L04 L06 0 99 l 06 l 09 
II Lone: Term Debt to Workine Cao ital (in timesl 4.99 4 58 4 83 4 99 4 83 3 74 
I Bad Debts to Account Receivable Ratio (in times) 0 00 0.00 0 00 

kl Current Liability Ratio (in timesj 0 40 0.38 0.36 DAO 0 36 037 
I) Total Debts to Total Assets {in times) 0.20 0 20 0 24 0 20 0.24 0.23 
ml Oebtors Turnover (in t imesJ 17 40 18 67 16 67 2134 17 4 1  2 4  09 
nl Inventory Turnover (in times) 7 99 8 98 8 41 8,44 8.24 9 41  
o) Operating Margin (in %) 13 65% 13 99% 11 V'l% 1399% 10.82% 13 40% 

IP) Net Profit Margin (in %) 2 46¾ 4 15% 1.40% 3 89% 0 61% 3 25% 
Sub Notes: 
!} Debt Eouity Ratio = (Non-Current Borrnwings + Current Maturities of Non-Current Borrowings) / Equity (excluding Revaluauon Surplus and Capital Reserve) 
iii Debt Service Coverase Ratio • (Earnings before lnte,est. Tax and Depreciation) / ( lnte,esl Expense + Princip;1I Payment for Non-Cur,ent Borrowings du,ing the 
period) 
iii) Interest Service Coverai:e Ratio = Earnings before Interest, Tax and Dcprcci.10on / Interest E,cpensc 
i\/) Current Ratio = Current Assets/ Current Liabilities 
vJ Long Term Debt to Working Capital = {Non-Current 8o(rowings + Current Maturities of Non-Current Borrowings) / (Current J\ssets • Current L1ahilities excluding 
Current Macurlties of Nort-Curr:r:nt BorrO\Vlng.sJ 
vii Bad Debts to Account Rec.eivablc: R.atio = Bad Debts written off/ Trade Receivables 
v11I tu,,��! Uobllltv Rallo ° Curm11t liabil l t,e.s / fatal Llabllit<es 
viii} Total Debts to Total Assets • (Non-Current Borrowin2s + Current Maturities of Non-Current Borrowines) / Total Assets 
1,l Deb to" TutnoYor = AnnuaU�cu Sale �r �roducl.,; & Scn,,ccs I fwcrJ�c Debtors 
•I lnventorv Turnove, • /\nnuall<od hie af-Preductt & Services/ �••r.i•e lnvontan, 
xil Ooeratine Mare.in = /Profit before Deoreciation, Interest, Tax and faceptional lt�m Less Other Income)/ Sale of Products & Services 
Kiil Net Profit M.>rein = Profit a�er Tax I Sale of Products & Services 

Exceptional items represents: 
(a) The Ministry of Labour & Employment {MolE), Government of India has announced the implementation of four Labour Codes viz the Code on Wages, 2019, the 
Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Social Security, 2020 and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code. 2020 effective 21st November. 
2025 On the basis of 1nformat1on available, the Group has assessed and accrued the incremental impact towards Gratuity and Compensated absences. at current 
estimate of  � 34 14 (rares and disclosed as an Exceptional Item in the unaudited consolidated financial results of the Group for the quarter and nine months ended 
31st Decembe(, 2025 The Group continue,:; to monitor the finalisation of Central/ State Rules and clarifications from the Government on other aspects of the Labour 
Code and would review the estimates as further clarifications and Rules are notified 

{b) Capital work-in-progress (mining rights under development) of one of the wholly awned subsidit1ry cornpctny, includes mines located In the state of Himachal 
Pradesh at fair value of " 107 26 Crores Mines and Minerals (Development and Regulation) Amendment Acl. 20:n slates thar the right to obi am a prospecting 
license/ mining license shall lapse on the date of commencement of the amendment Acl The subsidiary company h<.1d filed a pC!lIlIon before rton'ble High Court of 
Himachal Pradesh and is of the view that the arnendment may not apply as Grant Order / Letter of Intent has been erantcd bv the State The subsidiary company hild 
already ��cured lrHetim r�llef and rhe m,mer Is d( th!:! St<1ge uf rlndl 11l',Hlrll:! �u.:u, t.1I11gly, un l lH:! IJd!>I� ur l r \ ll:!1 1 \dl d�>l:!)!>IIH:!IH ,md l��dl dlJVIU:!, lll� )UIJ::,ILl ldlY LUt1 1µdt 1y 
is hopeful of favourable order 
However, considering the matter being sub judice and expected delay in commencement of the project, the reassessed fair valuation of mining rights under 
development related to mines in the state of Himachal Pradesh stands at , 68.89 Crores as on 31st March, 2025 Accordingly, the management has considered it 
prudent to provide for an impa1rment loss to the extent of� 38.37 Crores during the year ended 31st March, 2025 

3) Debentures aggregating to , 100 Crores as on 31st December, 2025 are secured by first charge on the movable and immovable fixed assets of the Holding Company's 
cement d1v1sion ranking parI-passu with olher te,m lenders The asset cover as on 31st December. 2025 Is 4 74 times of the principal amount including accrued 
interest of the said secured Non-Convertible Debentures and other term loans 
In addition to above, the Holding Company has issued unsecured listed commercial papers with a face -value of "- 200 (rares during the current nine months period 
wh,ch were repaid upto 31st December , 2025 

Jr 



4) The Holding Company is entitled to receive Incentive in the form of Industrial Promotion Assislance under lhe West Bengal Incentive Scheme, 2000 (WBIS 2000) in  
relation to the Cement manufacturing Un i t  Ourga Hi-Tech Cement (DHTC) and under West Bengal State Support for Industries, Scheme, 2008, (WBSS 2008) for Unit 
Durgapur Cement Works (DCW), both located at Ourgapur The gross outstanding claim balance as on 3 1st December, 2025 is �138,58 Crores and � 28.58 Crores 
respectively The Holding Company 1s carrying a provision of "- 33 61 (rares and � 28 58 Crores respectively for expected credit loss against the above receivables 

The Hon'ble Calcutta High Court vide its order dated 22nd September, 2022 had directed the State Government to pay the amount of IPA of � 55 66 Crores in respect 
of OHTC, which was already sanctioned to the Holding Company by West Bengal Industrial Development Corporation Ltd (WBIDC) (for the years 2010-11 to 2012 13) 
within four weeks from the date of the Order and to dispose of the representation made by the Holding Company (for bai,rncc amount of 1ncent1ve relating to the 
years 2013-111 to part of 2015-16) within six weeks from the date of the Order 
Hon'ble Division Bench of Calcutta High Court vide its order dated 9th April, 2024 dismissed the appeal filed by the State Government against the above order and 
reiterated the directions Special Leave Petition {SLP) filed by the Slc1te Governmenl against the order of the Division Bench was also dismissed by the Hon'ble 
Supreme Court on 23rd September, 2024 The Holding Company has filed a contempt petition before the Hon'ble High Court on 12th July, 2024 pending receipt of the 
amount within the aforesaid period State Government has filed review pelition before the Hon'ble High Court on 12th November, 2024 

In the meanwhile, the West Bengal Legislature enacted the "Revocation of West Bengal Incentive Scheme and Obligations in the Nature of Grant and Scheme Act, 
2025", (Revocation Acl) effective from 2nd April, 202S rescinding, revoking and discontinuing the various incentive schemes sanctioned by the State Government 
includinc WBIS 2000 and WBSS 2008, retrospectively 

The Holding Company, on the basis of legal advice has filed a writ petition before the Hon'blc High Court at Calcutta challenging the legal validity and retrospective 
applicability of the Revocation Act 
The Hon'ble High Court disposed of the contempt petition, granting liberly to the Holding Company to tilke steps in accordance with the outcome of the proceedings 
challenging the vires of the said enactment and also dismissed the review petition filed by the State Government 

5) The Government of India, on 20th September 2019, vide the Taxation Laws {Amendment) Ordinance 2019, inserted a new Section USBAA in the Income Tax Act, 
1961, which provides an option to a corporate for paying Income Tax at reduced rates as per the provisions / conditions defined in the said section, which has been 
adopted by RCCPL Private Limited, wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. The Holding Company is continuing to provide for income tax at old rates, based on the 
,:ivailable outstanding MAT credit entitlement and various exemptions and deductions available to the Holding Company under the Income Tax Act, 1961 However, 
the Holding Company has applied the lower income taK rates on the deferred tax assets / liabilities to the extent these were expected to be realised or settled in the 
future period when the Holding Company may be subiected to lower tax rate and accordingly in the quarter and year ended 31st March, 2025 the Holding Company 
had reversed net deferred taK liability of "° 3 62 Crores 

6) Figures for previous periods have been regrouped/rearranged, wherever necessary. 

7) a) The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee on 30th January, 2026 and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company al its meeting held on 31st 
January, 2026 The above results have been reviewed by the Statutory Auditors of the Company 

(b) Key Standalone financial information: 

Quarter Ended 
Particulars 31st Dec, 25 30th Sept, 25 31st Dec, 24 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) 
Total Income 1,212 37 1,248 07 1,296 12 
Net Profit / (Loss) before Tax and exceptional items 48 59 80 18 4_05 
Net Profit / ( Loss) before Tax after exceptional items 27 37 80 18 4_05 
Net Profit / (Loss} after TaK 14_98 53 12 0 76 

Kolkata 
3llt Jo�ua , 2026 

r t  In e:rores1 
Nine Months Ended Year Ended 

31st Dec, 25 
(Unaudited) 

3,911 10 
249 36 
228 14 
145 97 

31st Dec, 24 31st March, 25 
(Unaudited) (Audited) 

3,667 12 5,291 45 
(27 13)  165.90 
(27 13 )  165.90 
(25.07 )  129 25 

For Birla Corporation Limited 

fl •1,,� L ,,.tL 

·� 
Chairman 

DIN: 00394094 



BIRLA CORPORATION UMITTD 
CIN No L01132WB19!9PLC003334 

UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED SEGMENT WISF. REVENUE Rl;SIJLTS AND CAPITAi EMPlOnD 

(fin U0<es) 

Consolidated 

Quarter Ended Quruter Ended Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended 
Pitrtlc.µl.iat& 31st Dec, 25 30th Sept, 25 31st Dec, 24 31st Dec, 25 31st Dec, 2� 31st March, 25 

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

1. Segment Revenue 

a Cement 2,026 55 2,073 16 1,155,58 6,441 57 6,151 65 8,843.49 

b. Jute 13). 56 133.03 101.25 378 06 248 66 372.05 

c, Others 2 58 1 46 1,30 5 03 3 °" '1.40 

Total 2,161.69 2,207.65 2,258,13 6,824.66 6,403.35 9,219.94 

Less : Inter Segment Revenue 2 95 1.12 1.48 5 17 3 77 S 45 

Revenue from Operations 2,158.74 2,206.53 2,256.65 6,819.49 6,399.58 9,214.49 

2. Segment Result 

(Profit before Finance Cost and TaK) 

a. Cement 164.53 196 41 140 SI 598 25 346 24 732.58 

b Jute (l 84) 3 96 15 45) 4 84 (13.55) ( J OM) 

c. Others (I 48) (1 51) (0 68) (4 01) (2 04) (2 !4) 

Total 159.21 198.86 134.38 599.08 330.65 719,27 

Less : (i) Finance Cost 65 33 66 53 82.96 202 58 253.81 327 06 
{ii) Other un-allocable expenditure net 

off un-allocable income 14 16 1.38 10 08 8 45 27.19 14.36 

Profit / {Loss} before Tax 79.72 130,95 U.34 388.05 49.65 377.85 

3. Segment Assets 

0 Cement 11,212 7G 11,051 86 11,399 28 11,212 76 11,399.28 10,865 40 
b Jute 1,130 24 1,131.81 1,120.61 1,130.24 1,120.61 1,112 81 
c. Others 150 12 152 08 150 81 150.12 150.81 150.99 
d Unallocated Assets !, 732.01 1,784 22 1,920.77 1, 732,01 .1,910 77 2,201.73 

Total 14,225.13 !4,ll!l.97 14,591.47 14,225..13 14,59L47 14,B0.93 

4. Segment llablllte, 

a, Cement 2,091 26 2,069.35 2,250 13 i,U91 26 2,250 13 2,0'J4 01 
b Jute 23.10 21 19 21.55 23 10 21 55 18 73 
c others 1 66 1 65 l 52 1 66 2,52 2 34 
d Unallocated llab1lit1es 4,91) 41 4,880.44 5,420 89 4,9 1 7  41 5,120.89 5,200 70 

Total 7,033.43 G,91Ul 7,695.09 7,033.43 7,695.09 7,JlS.7B 

Th� Company has reported segment Information as per 1ndl1u, Accounting St;andmd 108 "Opt!f.lllni; S�Jrnl!nlf' (IND AS 108), The Identification ot op1?ratJng segments is 
(On5fSt«!nt with performance assessment and resource allocation by the Chief Operating Decision Maker. 

For Blrla Corporation llmllcd 

.It vt,,: �' � 
• �OltA) 
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V. SAN l<AR AIYAR & CO . 

C H A RT E R E D  A C CO U N TA NTS 

Saroj in i  House, 6 Bhagwan Das Road, New Delh i -1 10001 
Te l .  ( D 1 1  ) 44744643 ; e - m a i l : n e w d e  I h i @ vsa . co .  i n  

INDEPENDE N T  AUDITOR'S LIMITED REVIEW REPORT ON THE U NAUDITED STANDALONE 

FINANCIAL RESUL TS OF THE B I R LA CORPORA TION LIMITED FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE 

MONTHS ENDED 31st DECEMBl:R. 2025 

TO THE BOARD OF DIREC TORS OF 

BIRLA CORPORATION LIMITED 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of U naudited Standa lone F inancia l  Resu lts ( "the Statement") of 

Birla Corporation Limited ( "the Company") for the quarter and  n ine months ended 31st December 2025, being 

submitted by the Company pursuant to the requ i rement of Regulations 33  and 52 of the SEBI ( Listing Obligations 

and Disclosure Requirements) Regu lations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regu lations"). 

2 .  This Statement which is the responsibi l ity of the Company's Management and approved by the Company's Board 

of Di rectors in their meeting held on 3 1st J a nuary 2026, has been prepared i n  accordance with the recognition 
and measurement principles la id down in  the I nd ian Accou nting Sta ndard 34 " Interim F ina ncial  Reporting" (" Ind 

AS 34" ), prescribed u nder section  133 of  the Companies Act, 2013 and  other accounting principles genera l ly 
accepted in  India and in  compl iance with Regulations 33 and 52 of the Listing Regu lations.  Our responsibi l ity is to 
express a conclus ion on  the Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our  review of the Statement in accorda nce with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, 

"Review of I nteri m F inanc ia l  I nformation Performed by the I ndependent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the 

I nstitute of Chartered Accou ntants of I ndia ( I CAI ) .  This standard requ i res that we plan and perform the review to 
obtain moderate assura nce as to whether the Statement is free from materia l  m isstatement. A review of interim 

financia l  i nformation consists of making inqu i ries, pr imari ly of the Company's personnel  responsible for financia l  
and a ccounting m atters, and  apply ing ana lytical and other review p rocedures. A review is substantial ly less in  

scope than  an  a u dit conducted in  accordance with the Sta ndards on Auditing specified u nder Section 143( 10) of 

the Companies Act, 2013 and  consequently does not enable us to obtain assura nce that we would become aware 
of a l l  s ignificant matters that might be identitied in  an  aud it. Accordingly, we do not express an  audit opinion. 

4.  Based on  our review conducted as  stated in  paragraph 3 a bove, nothing has come to our attention that causes us 
to believe that the acco mpanying Statement, prepared in  accordance with the recogn ition and measurement 

princip les laid down in the Ind AS 34 specified u nder section 133 of the Compan ies Act, 2013 and other 

accou nting princ ip les general ly accepted in  I ndia,  has not d isclosed the information requ i red to be disclosed in 

accordance with the requ i rements of Listing Regu lations, inc lud ing the manner in  which it is to be d isclosed, or  
that i t  conta ins  any  materia l  misstatement. 

Place: New Delhi 

Dated: 31st January, 2026 

For V. Sankar Aiyar & Co. 

Chartered Accountants 

ICAI Firm Regn. 109208W 

Puneet Kumar Khandelwal 

Partner (M. No. 429967) 

UDIN: 26429967TWRAHX6487 

OTHER OFFICES: MUMBAI I CHENNAI I NOIDA I HYDERABAD 
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Ut:!llaUDITTO STANDALON� FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE 9,LIARTEJI ANO NINE MONTHS ENDED 31ST DECEMBER, 202.S 

Quarter 
Ended 

Pa[Jltulars 31st Dec, 25 
(Unaudited) 

lncame 

1 Revenue from operations 1,197 94 
2 Other income 14,43 
3 Total income 1,:/.12. 37 

Expen,es 
a)  Cost of materials consumed 264 .52 
bl Purchases of stock-in-trade 12.30 
c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in- (48 56) 

progress and stock-in-trade 
d) Employee benefits expense 98 13 
e) Finance costs 21 22 
f) Depreciation and amortisation expense 47.24 
g) Power & fuel 276 39 
h) Transport & forwarding expenses 

- On finished products 224 28 
- On internal material transfer 23.28 

i) Other expenses 244.98 
4 Total expenses 1 163.78 

5 Profit / (Loss) before exceptional items and tax 48.59 
6 Exceptional items (Refer Note 2)  21.22 
7 Profit / (Loss) before tax 27.37 
8 Tax e)(penscs 

- Current tax 4.95 
- Deferred tax 7 44 

9 Net Profit / (Loss) for the period 14.98 
10 Other Comprehensive Income 

A. (i) Items that wil l not be reclassified to Profit or Loss (10 53) 
( i i )  Income Tax relating to items that wil l  not be 
reclassified to Profit or Loss 

1 67 

B (ii Items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss 0.13 
(ii) Income Tax relating to items that wil l  be reclassified 

(O 25) to Profit or Loss 
Other Comprehensive Income for the period (Net of tax) (8,98) 

11 Total Comprehensive Income for the period 6.00 
12 Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value � 10/· each) 77.01 
13 Other Equity 
14 Basic and Diluted Earnings Per Share (Face Value of � 10/-

1 95 
each} lor the period (�) 

If 

Quarter 
Ended 

30th Sept, 25 
(Unaudited) 

1,229 40 
18.67 

1,248.07 

293.94 
10 6 1  

(84.99) 

101 20 
20.33 
47 55 

284 79 

221 27 
22.47  

lS0,72 
1 167,89 

80.18 
-

80.18 

14 08 
12 98 
53.12 

(150 30) 

22.01 

0.17 

0.13 

(127.99) 
(74.87) 
77.01 

6.90 

Standalone 
Quarter 
Ended 

31st Dec, 24 
(Unaudited) 

1,281 92 
1420 

1,2%.12 

300.37 
7.54 

(4 51)  

97 67  
26 7 1  
50.74 

293 42 

252.87 
11 25 

256,01 
l 2.92,07 

4.05 
. 

4.05 

3 29 
0.76 

(82 87) 

12 46 

0.48 

(O 19) 

(70.12) 
(69.36) 
77 01 

0.09 

Nine Months Nine Months 
Ended Ended 

31st Dec, 25 31st Dec, 24 
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) 

3,856.23 3,622.91  
54.87 44.21 

3,911.)-0 3,667.12 

879.55 871 93 
33.45 20.40 

(126.80) (87 14) 

301.07 290.90 
62.32 78.71 

143.63 157.03 
834 27 866 78 

724.88 720.25 
61 95 25.64 

747.42 749.75 
3 661.74 l 694.25 

249.36 (27.13) 
2122 

228.14 (27,13) 

40 34 . 
41 83 (2.06) 

145.97 (25.07) 

(14.08) 215 61 

2 .43 41 33 

0 55 2 18 

(0.65) (0.69) 

(11.75) 258.43 
134.22 233.36 

77 01 77 01 

18 96 (3 26) 

t­
:::.--

I' in Cror�,) 

Year 
Ended 

31st March, 25 
(Audited) 

5,211.68 
79 77 

5,291.45 

1,195 61 
29.97 

(7.49) 

384.89 
99.28 

211 14 
1,141.65 

1,022 04 
34.41 

1,0ld.05 
s us.ss 

165.90 
. 

165.90 

33.48 
3 17 

129.25 

57.44 

63 16 

2.42 

(0.86) 

122.16 
251.41 

77.01 
5,698.9S 

16 78 



� 
1) Additional Disclosure as per Regulation 52(4) of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements} Regulations, 2015: 

Sr. Quarter Quarter Quarter Nine Months Nine Months Year 

No Particulars Ended Ended Ended Ended Ended Ended 
31st Dec, ZS 30th Sept, 25 31st Dec, 24 31st Dec, 25 31st Dec, 24 31st March, 25 
(Unaudited} (Unaudited! !Unaudited} {Unau.ditedl (Unaudited} IAuditedl 

a) Debt Equity Ratio ( in times) 0 12 0.12 0.19 0.12 0 19 0.15 
b) Debt Service Coverage Ratio (in times) 2.39 1 . 30 0 74 1 77 0 74 0 98 
c) Interest Service Coverage Ratio (in times) 4.52 7 28 3.05 6.97 2 65 4 80 
dJ Debenture Redemption Reserve (=I! in Crores} 9.00 9.00 16.51 9.00 16 5 1  16.51 
eJ Net Worth I�  in Croresl 4,820 51 4,814 .51 4 ,745 25  4,820.51 4,745 2 5  4,763.30 
I) Net Profit / (Loss) after Tax (� in Crores) 14 98 53 .12  0 76  145 97 (25 07]  129.25 
gl Basic and Diluted Earnings Per Share (Face Value of � L95 6.90 a □9 18.96 (3 26) 16,78 

10/- each) for the period (�)  
h) Current Ratio {in times) 0 97 1.04 1.09 0.97 1.09 1 10 
i) Long Term Debt to Working Capital (in times) 3 60 2 .21  2 73 3.60 2 73 2 14 
I) Bad Debts to Account Receivable Ratio (in times) 0.00 . 0.00 0 00 
�l Current Liability Ratio (in times) 0.52 0.50 0.46 0.52 0 46 0 48 
I) Total Debts to Total Assets (in times) 0 06 0.07 0.10 0.06 0.1 0  0.08 

ml Debtors Turnover ( in times) 14,86 15 3 7  16  03 18.87 16.79 22 60 
nl Inventory Turnover (in times) 7,00 7 93 7 42 7 81 7 1 3  8 42 
o) Operating Margin ( in %) 8 71% 10 70% 5.32% 10.54% 4 61% 7 72% 
Pl Net Profit Marr.in (in %) 1 27% 4 39% 0.06% 3.84% -0.70% 2 52% 
Sub Notes: 
i) Debt - Equity Ratio = (Non-Current Borrowings + Current Maturities of Non-Current Borrowings) /  Equity (excluding Revaluation Surplus and Capital Reserve) 
Ii) Debt Service Coverage Ratio = (Earnings before Interest, Tax and Depreciation) / (Interest Expense + Principal Payment for Non-Current Borrowings during the 
period) 
ii i} Interest Service Coverage Ratio = Earnings before Interest, Tax and Depreciation / Interest Expense 
iv) Current Ratio = Current Assets / Current Liabilities 
v) Long Term Debt to Working Capital = (Non•Current Borrowings + Current Maturities of N on-Current Borrowings ) /  (Current Asset - Current Liabilities e:,ccluding 
Current Maturities or  Non-Current Borrowings) 
vi) Bad Debts to Account Receivable Ratio = Dad Debts written off / Trade Receivables 
vii) Current L lab/llly Ratio = Current L lablliUe, / Total uabifirres 
vim Total Debts to Total Assets = (Non-Currenl Borrowings + Current Maturities bl Non-Current Borrowln�s) / 1 otal Assets 
Ix} Debtors Turnover = Annual/sen �ale of Products & Services/ Averaae Debtors 
x) Inventory Turnover = Annualised Sale of Products & Services / Average Inventory 
xi) Opera tin� Margin := (Profit before Depreciation, Interest, Tax. and hceptional llem less Other Income) / Sale of Products & Services 
xllJ Net Profit Margin = Profit after Tax / Sale of Products & Service, 

2) The Ministry of Labour & Employment {MoLE), Government of India has announced the implementation of four Labour Codes viz the Code on Wages, 2019, the 
Industrial Relations Code, 2020, the Code on Social Security, 2020 and the Occupational Safety, Health and Working Conditions Code, 2020 effective 21st 
November, 2025 On the basis of information available, th� Company has assessed and accrued the incremental i m pact towards Gratuity and Compensated 
absences, at current estimate of � 21 22 Crores and disclosed as an Exceptional Item in the unaudited standalone financial results of the Company for the 
Quarter and nine months ended 31st December, 2025 The Company continues to monitor the finalisation of Central/ State Rules and clarifications from the 
Government on other aspects of the labour Code and would review the estimates as further clarifications and Rules are notified 

3) Debentures aggregating to , 100 Crores as on 31st December, 2025 are secured by first charge on the movable and immovable fixed assets of the Company's 
rPmP.n� division rankine pari-passu with other term lenders The asset cover as on 3 1st December, 2025 is 4 74 times of the principal amount including accrued 
interest of the said secured Non-Convertible Debentures and other term loans 

� - -------- -•-- ------- 1n -addition-to-above,_ the_Company_has_ issued _unsecu r_edJisted_com mer.cia!_pJpc.r:s_with_aJacc ya lue __  of � 20Q_Crores duri ng��he cu rren t_f1fil.e..rrum.I.b.t.Period ______ __________ __, 
which were repaid upto jlst l)ecember, LUL'.>. 

4) The Company is entitled to receive incentive in the form of Industrial Promotion Assistance under the West Bengal Incen tive Scheme. 2000 (WBIS 2000) in 
relation to the Cement manufacturing Unit Durga Hi-Tech Cement (DHTC) and under West Bengal State Support for Industries, Scheme, 2008, (WBSS 2008) for 
Unit Durgapur Cement Works (DCW), both located at  Durgapur rhe gross outstanding claim balance as on 31st December, 2025 is � 138 58 Crores and � 28 58 
Crores respectively. The Company is carrying a provision of � 33 6J Crores and � 28.58 Crores respectively ror expected credit loss against the above receivables 

The Hon'ble Calcutta High Court vidc its order dated 22nd  September, 2022 had directed the State Government to pay the amount of IPA of � 55.66 Crores in 
respect of DHTC, which was a l ready sanctioned 10 the Company by West Bengal I ndustrial Development Corporation ltd (WBIDC) ([or the years 2010-11 to 2012 
13) within four weeks from the date of the Order and to dispose of the representation made by the Company (for balance amount of incentive relating to the 
years 2013-1� to part of 2015-16)  within six weeks from the date of the Order 

Hon'ble Division Bench of Calcutta High Court vide its order dated 9th April, 2024 dismissed che appeal filed by the State Government against the above order 
and reiterated the directions. Special Leave Petition (SLP) filed by the State Government against the order of the Division Bench was also dismissed by the 
Hon'ble Supreme Court on 23rd September, 2024 The Company has filed a contempt petition before rhe Hon'ble High Court on 12th July, 2024 pending receipt 
of the amount within the aforesaid period State Government has filed review petition before the Hon'ble High Court on 12th November, 2024 
In the meanwhile, the West Bengal Legislature enacted the "Revocation of West Bengal Incentive Scheme and Obligations in the Nature of Grant and Scheme 
Act, 2025'', (Revocation Act) eHective from 2nd April, lU25 rescinding, ,evoking and discontinuing the various incentive schemes sanctioned by the State 
Government including WBIS 2000 and WBSS 2008, retrospectively 
The Company, on the basis of legal advice has filed a writ petition before the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutt.i chal lenging the legal validity and retrospective 
applicability of che Revocation Act 
The Hon'ble High Court disposed of the contempt petition, granting liberty to the Company to take steps in accordance with the outcome of the proceedings 
challenging the vi res of the said enactment and also dismissed the review petition filed by the State Government 

s,i 
N i_ 
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5) The Government of India, on 20th September 2019, vide the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Ordinance 2019, inserted a new Section USBAA in the Income Tax 
Act, 1961, which provides an option to a tarporate for p•ying Income Tax �t reduced rates as per the prnvisions/condition< defined in the said section. The 
Company is continuing to provide for Income tax al uld rales, bued on the available outstandins MAT credit entitlemP.n! and various e•emptions and 
d�dui;tions available ta the Company under thij Income Tax /let, J.961 However, the Company has applied the lower income tax rates on the deferred tax assets 
/ liabi l ities to the extent these are &pected to be realised or settl�-d in tile future period when the Company may be subjected to lower tax rate and accordingly 
,n tho Quarter a/Id year ent!cd 31st March, 107.S the Company had reversed net deferred tax liability of � 3.62 Crores. 

6) Figures for previous periods have been regrouped/rearranged, wherever necessary. 

71 The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee on 30th January, 2026 and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on 
31st January, 2026. The above results have been reviewed by the Statutory Auditors of the Company. 

Kolkata 
31st January, 2026 
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For Birla Corporation Limited 
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Chairman 
DIN: 00394094 



BIRLA CORPORATION LIMITED 
CIN No. L01132W81919PLC003334 

UNAUDITED STANDALONE SEGMENT WISE REVENUE, RESULTS AND CAPITAL EMPLOYED 

(� in Crores) 

Standalone 

Quarter Ended Quarter Ended Quarter Ended Nine Months Ended Nine Months Ended Year Ended 

Particulars 31st Dec, 25 3oth Sept, 2S 31st Dec, 24 31st Dec, 25 31st Dec1 24 31st March, 25 
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Audited) 

1. Segment Revenue 

a Cement 1,065 69 l,09G,03 1,180 85 3,478 23 3,374.98 4,840.44 

b Jute 132 56 133,03 101.25 378 06 248.66 372 05 

c Others 2 58 1 46 1 30 5 03 3 04 4 40 

Total 1,200.83 1,230.52 1,283.40 3,861.32 3,626,68 5,216.89 

Less : Inter Segment Revenue 2 89 l 12 1 48 5.09 3 77 5.21 

Revenue from Operations 1,197.94 1,229.40 1,281.92 3,856.23 3,622.91 5,211.68 

2. Segment Result 

(Profit before Finance Cost and Ta)() 

a_ Cement 72 81 107 61 48 18 321 2 2  9 9  80 303 40 

b. Jute (3 85) 3.94 (5 45) 4 80 (13 59) (10 52) 

c. Others (1 45) ( 1 49) (0 66) (3.95) (1 96) (2 71) 

Total 67.50 110.06 42.06 322,07 84.25 290.17 

Less : (i) Finance Cost 21.22 20 33 26 71 62 32 78 71 99 28 

(ii) Other un-allocable expenditure net 
18 91 9.55 11 30 

off un-allocable income 
31 61 32.67 24 99 

Profit / ( LDss) before Tax 27.37 80.18 4.05 228.14 (27.13) 165.90 

3. Segment Assets 

a Cement 3,783 21 3,559.04 3,708 75 3,783.21 3,708.75 3,524 19 

b Jute 1,128 80 1,130 37 1,119 16 1,128.80 1,119 15 1,111 37 

c Others 148 57  150 53 149 32 148 5 7  149 3 2  149.44 

d, Unallocated Assets 3,636 93 3,633 30 3,877 52 3,535.93 3,877 52 3,840 67 

Tota l 8,697.51 8,583.24 8,854.75 8,697.51 8,BS<l,75 8,625.67 

�4:- SeKm,nf liaoilitc, ----
a Cement 1,127 61 1,105.29 1,245 10 1,127 61 1,245 10 1,129 87 

b Jute 23 10 21.19 21 55 23.10 21  55 18 73 

c Others 1 55 1 64  2.51 1 55 2.51 2 33 

d Unallocated Liabilities 1,711 98 1,627 95 1,827 58 1.711,98 1,827 68 1.698 78 

Total 2,864.34 2,756.07 3,096.84 2,864.34 3,096.84 2,849 71 

The Compnny has reported segment lnfotmo11lon as per Indian Accounting Standard 108 <JOperartng S,egments'1 (IND AS 108). The identification of operating segments l.s 

consistent with performance assessment and resource allocation by the Chief Operating Decision Maker. 

Kolkoto 
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Birla Corporation Limited 
Corporate Office: 

1, Shakespeare Sarani, 
A.C. Market (2nd Floor), Kolkata 700 071 

P: 033 6603 3300-02 
F: +91 332288 4426 

E: Coordinator@birlacorp.com 
 

Registered Office: Birla Building, 9/1 R. N. Mukherjee Road, Kolkata-700001 | CIN: L01132WB1919PLC003334 | | www.birlacorporation.com| 

P: 033 6616 6745/6826; F+91 33 2248 2872/7983 

Annexure – B 
 

Particulars Details Details 

Name Shri Kalidas Pramanik Shri Rajesh Kakkar 

reason for change viz. 
appointment, re-
appointment, 
resignation, removal, 
death or otherwise; 

Extension of term of service of 
Shri Kalidas Pramanik, Senior 
Management Personnel of the 
Company. 

Extension of term of service 
of Shri Rajesh Kakkar, Senior 
Management Personnel of 
the Company. 

Date of   
appointment/re-
appointment/cessation  
(as applicable) & term 
of appointment/re-
appointment; 

The term of service of Shri 
Kalidas Pramanik has been 
extended for a further period of 
two years with effect from 1st 
February, 2026 till 31st January, 
2028. 

The term of service of Shri 
Rajesh Kakkar has been 
extended for a further period 
of one year with effect from 
1st April, 2026 till 31st 
March, 2027. 

Brief profile (in case of 
appointment); 

Shri Pramanik, an MBA and 
Physics graduate, has close to 
three decades of experience in 
sales, marketing & logistics. He 
was Executive Vice-President, 
Sales & Marketing, Coromandel 
International Limited. Starting his 
career with Union Carbide India 
Limited, he worked with ACC 
Limited (Holcim Group) for nearly 
two decades and left the 
Company as Director, Sales and 
Marketing. 

Shri Kakkar has more than 
four decades of experience 
in the cement industry and is 
a BE (Electronics & 
Electrical) from BITS, Pilani. 
He joined BCL as Trainee 
Engineer and served as Unit 
Head of various units of the 
Company during his service. 
He is looking after Corporate 
HR functions of the 
Company for the past three 
years. 

Disclosure of  
relationships  between  
directors  (in  case  of  
appointment  of  a 
director) 

Not Applicable Not Applicable 
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